
Protect your home against fire!
Seek out information on the www.msb.se/en 
homepage, search on the word “fire protection” 
to immerse yourself in the subject. This informa-
tion is free of charge and identifying potential 
fire risks in and around your home.
Preventive actions:
• Set up an escape plane and decide an assem-

bly point in a safe area away from the building.
• Practice how to act during a real fire.
• Is there any fire fighting equipment, where is it 

and who can use it properly?
• Who is doing what? Is it possible to address 

different areas of responsibility?
• Don’t leave candles unattended, don’t handle 

recently put out ashes from fireplace or bonfire 
recklessly, use metal vessel and place outside 
away from combustible material!

• Do a health check on electrical appliances and 
cables, don’t overload junction boxes.

• Keep matches and lighters out of reach of 
children.

• Do not store flammable or explosive liquids 
near heat sources.

• Be careful of flammable textiles/curtains near 
windowsills in combination w. candlelit tables.

• Please complete your fire protection with a fire 
blanket and/or extinguisher.

Make sure everyone in the home knows what 
a smoke alarm sounds like! And if the smoke 
alarm goes off, follow these simple steps:
• Ensure that everyone leaves the building as 

soon as possible. Check all areas, make sure no 
one is left behind!

• Do not run and do not stop to collect your 
belongings except jacket and keys.

• If it is safe to do so, close all windows and 
doors as you escape to prevent the spread of 
fire.

• Call the fire brigade at SOS 112 (Norway 110)
• Smoke is the main cause of death from fires. If 

trapped inside the building, cover your mouth, 
conserve your breath and crawl near the floor 
to safety outside, never go back in if it’s a fire.

• If possible try to limit or put out the fire, but do 
not risk your self or others life doing so.

Do not silence a smoke alarm until you know 
the cause of the alarm and when all occupants 
are safely outside the building!

U S E R  M A N U A L

Please read the entire user manual before use and save it for 
future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in the 
text or images. If you have any queries, do contact our office.
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Battery operated optical smoke alarm
DS105, Art no: 10156, 5-year battery

Product overview
DS105 is a photoelectric (optical) type of smoke 
alarm, approved according to EN14604:2005/
AC:2008, the latest European fire alarm standard. 
The unique photoelectric sensing chamber is 
particularly sensitive to slow smoldering fires that 
typically occur in living rooms, bedrooms and 
hallways. At the same time, the device is resistant 
to disturbing false alarms.
Product Features
• Battery operated with 2 pcs of replaceable 

AAA alkaline batteries. (~ 5-years operation)
• Approved to EN14604:2005/AC:2008
• Unique X-shaped detection chamber.
• Bespoke software maximizes detection ability 

and false alarm rejection.
• Red LED flashes approximately every minute 

confirming unit is receiving power and ready 
to detect fire conditions (stand-by mode).

• Low Battery Warning - Smoke alarm emit one 
click every minute.

• Test Button for ease of use, tests sensitivity, 
circuitry, battery and alarm sounder.

• Loud piezoelectric sounder ≥85dBA@3m 
automatically resets when the hazardous 
condition has left the smoke chamber.

• Alarm HUSH, postpone nuisance alarms 10min.
• Approved for use in Leisure Accomodation 

Vechicles.

Location of smoke alarms
The life of this smoke alarm can be significantly re-
duced by adverse environments, incorrect location 
and a failure to regularly clean and maintain the de-
vice according to the enclosed instruction. This may 
cause the alarm to malfunction and may invalidate 
your warranty.

Avoid following locations!
1. Do not install/mount near fans or extractors, 

these can blow/pull smoke away from unit.
2. Do not install in or near high humidity areas 

such as showers, bathrooms or kitchens 
where humidity levels exceed 85%RH or the 
room temperature exceeds 40°C or fall below 
0°C. This may cause nuisance alarms and dam-
age the detector over time.

3. Avoid dead zones, these may prevent smoke 
reaching the alarm, see above picture.

4. Do not install in insect infested areas.
5. Do not install in areas subjected to heavy con-

centrations of cigarette smoke that will cause 
nuisance alarms and sooner or later contribute 
to contaminate the smoke alarm sensor.

6. Do not install smoke alarms in kitchens, boiler 
rooms and garages where fumes and dust 
may cause nuisance false alarms.

7. Do not install on poorly insulated walls and 
ceilings where cold air boundary layers could 
prevent smoke reaching the alarm.

8. Do not install near objects that could prevent 
smoke and heat reaching the alarm.

9. Do not install within 1,5m of fluorescent light 
fitting that could trigger nuisance alarms.

Press the test button shortly to test the smoke 
alarm. The smoke alarm should sound three 
times with a flashing red light and then return to 
stand-by mode. After testing, check that the red 
light flashes approximately every minute. Test the 
alarm once a week to ensure correct operation.
WARNING! Use ear protection when testing, 
high noise above 85dBA!
Note! The test button provides a full test of the 
smoke alarm. Do not try to test the alarm using 
heat, smoke or naked flame as damage could 
occur to the unit and the surroundings.

Battery replacement

User Information

Product warranty
Deltronic Security AB (Deltronic) guarantees 
to you, as a purchaser, that the enclosed smoke 
alarm will be free from defects in material, work-
manship or design under normal use and service 
for a period of 3 years. This guarantee is not 
assignable and is not covering replaceable bat-
teries. Our liability to you, under this guarantee is 
limited to repairing or replacing any part which 
we find to be defective in material, workmanship 
or design, free of charge to the customer, upon 
sending the alarm with proof of date of purchase, 
postage paid to the address stated below, if the 
unit has replaceable batteries remove them and 
enclose them please. The terms of this guarantee 
will not apply in the following circumstances: 
If the alarm has been modified, dismantled, 
contaminated, damaged, neglected or otherwise 
abused or altered following the date of purchase, 
or if it fails to operate due to incorrect siting, 
installation or damage caused by failure to abide 
by the instructions supplied. It is specifically 
drawn to the users attention that substantial 
periods in alarm will shorten the life of the smoke 
alarm, during which time the smoke alarm will 
have provided valuable protection, no claim 
under the guarantee will be entertained. The 
liability of Deltronic, arising from the sale of this 
alarm or under the terms of this guarantee shall 
not in any case exceed the cost of replacement 
of the smoke alarm. In no case, shall Deltronic be 
liable for consequential loss or damage resulting 
from the failure of the alarm or the breach of 
this or any other guarantee, express or implied 
or for damage caused by failure to abide by the 
instructions supplied. This guarantee does not 
affect your statutory rights.

Waste
Please dispose the smoke alarm at a recycling 
centre, approved by the municipality, after the 
product’s lifetime has expired, note the date 
marking on the side of the smoke alarm, the 
smoke alarm must never be thrown in the house-
hold waste!

1. At least one smoke alarm should be installed 
along the escape routes on every floor.

2. If ceiling mounting is impractical, smoke 
alarms may be installed on walls provided that 
the room is no longer or wider than 10 metres 
and that the area does not exceed 60m2 and:
• The detection element is within 15-30 cm 

below the ceiling at maximum.
• The bottom of the detection element is 

above openings such as vents, doors and 
windows.

• Smoke alarms are not mounted close to or 
above heaters or air-conditioning vents.

3. Where smoke alarms are located in a hallways, 
corridor or landing, the smoke alarm should 
be less than three metres from any bedroom 
door to assist audibility behind closed doors.

4. No point on the ceiling in any room, hallway 
or corridor should be further than 7.5 metres 
from any smoke alarm.

5. To give the earliest warning of a developing 
fire, smoke alarms should be installed in as 
many rooms of your home as possible.

shortened by long periods of storage or if in 
use at temperatures below 0°C or above 40°C.

• Batteries will also be drained by frequent or 
extended periods in a full alarm state, often 
caused by conditions such as cigarette smoke, 
steam, aerosol spray and condensation.

Alarm maintenance
A regular program of smoke alarm maintenance 
will help to keep your smoke alarm in good 
working order.
• Test the smoke alarm weekly by means of the 

test button.
• Vacuum & wipe the smoke alarms with a damp 

cloth at least every 6th month.
• Do not paint or cover the smoke alarm except 

when performing dusty work, such as sanding 
ceilings, floors or walls.

• A smoke alarm is a sensitive life saving device.
• The life of this smoke alarm can be significantly 

reduced by failure to regularly clean and main-
tain it according to the instructions. Lack of 
reasonable care may also cause it to malfunc-
tion and will invalidate the warranty.

There are two ways of fixing the device to the 
ceiling, use the double adhesive tape pad or the 
bi-packed screws and anchor plug in combina-
tion.
1. Double adhesive tape installation:
When using double adhesive tape, make sure 
that the ceiling surface is dry, flat and free from 
grease, remove the protective foil from one side 
of the double adhesive tape pad, mount the 
double adhesive tape pad onto the smoke alarm 
surface marked “TWIST TO OPEN”, gently rub on 
the double adhesive tape pad so you get a good 
wetting towards the plastic. Remove the LID with 
the double adhesive tape pad mounted from the 
smoke alarm by aligning the “Open Indicators” as 
per picture below, then remove the lid.

Install the batteries into the battery compart-
ment by following the instruction label so that 
the polarisation with + and - will be correct.

When the batteries are in position close the 
unit by aligning the “Open indicators” and gently 
twist/rotate the two pieces together around 10 
degrees.
Please note that you cannot close the device 
without first installing batteries inside!
Now remove the protective foil and place the 
smoke alarm into the ceiling, press and hold for 
30 seconds before you release the pressure, this 
to let the foam in the adhesive tape pad to form 
after the surface structure in the ceiling. When 
done, continue with Test the smoke alarm 
section.
2. Screw and anchor plug installation:
Select the desired location, follow the advice as 
per above. Remember to ensure that the selected 
surfaces do not contain any hazardous materials 
like asbestos, electrical wires, water pipes or 
similar. Be sure to use protection and safety pre-
cautions when drilling, suitable protective equip-
ment may be eye and ear protection. Attached 
screws & plugs are suitable for use in wood (only 
screws) and if plasterboard or concrete (in com-
bination with anchor plugs). Remove the cover 
marked “TWIST TO OPEN” from the smoke alarm 
by aligning the “Open Indicators” as shown in the 
image below and then remove the lid.

Mark with a pencil using the hole structure in 
the lid and drill holes with the appropriate drill 
bit. The holes in the cover can be pre-drilled to 
facilitate an easy          assembly.

Choice of installation

Deltronic Security AB
EA Rosengrensgata 4

SE-421 31 Västra Frölunda
info@deltronic.se
www.deltronic.se

Tel: +46 (0)31-14 08 00

For more information or if you have any questions, 
you are welcome to contact us on the below address:

-

-

-

-
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Hush (Pause)
False alarms created from non-emergency situ-
ations, for example from steam or candles, can 
be temporarily silenced by pressing the HUSH 
button on the smoke alarm. The red light will 
then flash every 8 seconds to remind you that 
the smoke alarm has been paused, the smoke 
alarm will automatically reset to surveillance 
mode after about 10 minutes.

Made in China for Deltronic Security AB
Notified Body: 1008 (TUV)

(Smoke Alarm for household or similar residential applications)

Restrictions in placing smoke alarms:

• Always use fresh or new high quality AAA 
alkaline batteries.

• Remove the smoke alarm from the ceiling and 
replace the two batteries, note the correct 
polarisation.

• Refit the alarm to its position in the ceiling & 
test the unit, see Testing the alarm section.

• The life of all batteries can be significantly

Troubleshooting
Note! All clicks or alarms are not an indication of 
battery failure, see below for all combinations.
Normal mode Red LED Flashes every 

minute, no sound

Full alarm indicating 
smoke or/and fire

Repeating series of 3 
beeps every 4 seconds 
with flashing Red light

•••
•••
•••

Low battery Level Single click every minute + 
red LED flashes fast three 
times every 8th sec

•
•
•

Test button jammed Repeating series of 5 
beeps every 6th seconds 
with flashing Red light

• • • • •
• • • • •
• • • • •

Fault in chamber/ 
electronics or due to 
high humidity levels

Double click every minute 
+ red LED flashes fast 
three times every 8th sec

••
••
••

Inspect for obvious damage. Replace batteries, 
check that the smoke alarm has been installed in 
accordance with the instructions. In the case of 
repeated nuisance alarms, check that the smoke 
alarm is free from dust, cobwebs and external 
contamination from such things as cigarette 
smoke, drying paint, spray from household aero-
sols and steam. The later will shorten the life of 
the smoke alarm and invalidate the warranty. If 
so, replace the smoke alarm as soon as possible.

MULTIPLE
STORY
HOMES

SMOKE ALARM, MINIMUM PROTECTION
SMOKE ALARM, RECOMMENDED PROTECTION

SINGLE STORY HOME / APPARTMENT

DINING
ROOM

KITCHEN

LOUNGE

BED-
ROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOMBEDROOM

LOUNGE KITCHEN

BASEMENT

GARAGE

CEILING MOUNT
SHOULD BE AT LEAST
50cm FROM WALLS
AND WALL MOUNT
(NOT RECOMENDED) AT
LEAST 15cm FROM CEILING.

 

ALARMS MOUNTED
ON SLOPED CEILINGS
SHOULD BE AT LEAST 1m
HORIZONTAL FROM  APAX.
          “DEAD AIR SPACE” - WITHOUT
          CIRCULATING AIR SUPPLY

Now when we charge mobile phones and other 
products in our bedroom, we strongly recom-
mend one smoke alarm per bedroom, at least 
when you sleep with the door shut!

Recommended locations for smoke alarms:

Secure the bracket in the ceiling by means of the 
screws and anchor plugs. Install the batteries as 
previously explained, when the batteries are in 
position close the unit by aligning the “Open in-
dicators” and gently twist/rotate the two pieces 
about 10 degrees. 
Please note that you cannot close the device 
without first installing batteries inside!
When done, continue in the next section.

Test the smoke alarm

Operating temp:       0-40°C
Operating humidity: ≤85%RH
Sound level @ 3m:    ≥85dBA

Details on alarm placements



Skydda ditt hem mot brand!
Sök information på www.msb.se hemsida med 
sökning på ordet ”brandskydd” för att fördjupa 
dig i ämnet. Denna information är kostnadsfri och 
identifierar potentiella brandrisker i och runt ditt 
boende.
Förebyggande åtgärder:
• Skapa en utrymningsplan och bestäm en åter- 

samlingsplats i ett område en bit bort från 
byggnaden.

• Träna på hur ni bör agera under en riktig brand.
• Finns det någon brandsläckningsutrustning, 

var finns den och vem kan använda den på rätt 
sätt?

• Vem gör vad? Är det möjligt att skapa olika 
ansvarsområden?

• Lämna inte stearinljus utan tillsyn, hantera inte 
nyligen släckt aska från eldstaden eller brasan 
hänsynslöst, använd metallkärl och placera 
dessa utomhus på avstånd från brännbara 
material!

• Gör en hälsokontroll av elektriska apparater 
och kablar, överbelasta inte förgreningsdosor.

• Förvara tändstickor och tändare utom räckhåll 
för barn.

• Förvara inte brandfarliga eller explosiva vätskor 
nära värmekällor.

• Var försiktig med brandfarliga textilier/gardiner 
nära fönsterbrädor i kombination med bord 
som är upplysta med levande ljus.

• Vänligen komplettera ditt brandskydd med en 
brandfilt och/eller släckare.

Se till att alla boende i hemmet vet hur en 
brandvarnare låter! Och om rökvarnaren lar-
mar följ dessa enkla steg:
• Se till att alla lämnar byggnaden så snart som 

möjligt. Kontrollera alla ytor, se till att ingen 
person lämnas kvar!

• Spring inte och stanna inte för att hämta dina 
tillhörigheter förutom ev. jacka och nycklar.

• Om det är säkert att göra så, stäng alla fönster 
och dörrar när du utrymmer för att förhindra 
onödig spridning av branden.

• Ring brandkåren på SOS 112 (Norge 110)
• Rök är den främsta dödsorsaken vid bränder. 

Om du är instängd i byggnaden, täck för mun-
nen, spara på andetagen och kryp nära golvet 
ut i säkerhet, gå aldrig in igen om det brinner.

• Försök om möjligt att begränsa eller släcka 
branden, men riskera inte dig själv eller andras 
liv genom att göra det.

• Tysta inte en rökvarnare förrän du vet orsa-
ken och först när alla boende är säkra utanför 
byggnaden!

B R U K S A N V I S N I N G

Läs hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den för 
framtida referens. Vi reserverar oss för eventuella fel i text 
eller bilder. Om du har några frågor, kontakta vårt kontor.

EN 14604:2005/AC:2008
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Batteridriven optiskt rökvarnare
DS105, Art nr: 10156, 5-års batteri

Produktöversikt
DS105 är en fotoelektrisk (optisk) typ av rökvar-
nare, godkänd enligt EN14604:2005/AC:2008, 
den senaste Europeiska rökvarnarstandarden. 
Den unika fotoelektriska avkänningskammaren 
är särskilt känslig för långsamt pyrande bränder  
som vanligtvis uppstår i vardagsrum, sovrum och 
hallar. Samtidigt är enheten till viss del mot-
ståndskraftig mot störande falsklarm.
Produktfunktioner
• Batteridriven optisk rökvarnare med 2st utbyt-

bara AAA alkaliska batterier. (~5 års drift)
• Godkänd enligt EN14604:2005/AC:2008
• Unik X-formad detektionskammare.
• Skräddarsydd programvara maximerar detek-

teringsförmågan och reducerar falsklarm.
• Röd lysdiod blinkar ungefär varje minut för att 

bekräfta att enheten får ström och är redo att 
upptäcka brandförhållanden (stand-by mode).

• Batterivarning - Rökvarnaren klickar en gång 
per minut.

• Testknapp för enkel användning, testar käns-
lighet, elektriska kretsar, batteri och larmsignal.

• Högt piezoelektrisk larmljud ≥85dBA@3m 
återställs automatiskt när farliga röknivåer 
upphört och detektionskammaren blir rökfri.

• Pausfunktionen (HUSH) - Tystar störande falsk-
larm under 10min.

• Godkänd för användning i fritidsfordon.

Placering av rökvarnare
Livslängden för denna rökvarnare kan reduceras 
avsevärt på grund av ogynnsamma miljöer, felaktig 
placering och underlåtenhet att regelbundet rengö-
ra och underhålla enheten enligt den bifogade in-
struktionen. Detta kan också orsaka att larmet inte 
fungerar som det skall och att garantin blir ogiltig.

Undvik följande platser!
1. Placera inte nära till- och frånluftsdon. Dessa 

kan dra eller blåsa bort rök från rökvarnaren.
2. Installera inte i eller nära områden med hög 

luftfuktighet som duschar, badrum eller kök 
där luftfuktigheten överstiger 85%RH eller där 
rumstemperaturen kan överstiga 40°C eller 
falla under 0°C. Då detta kan orsaka störande 
falsklarm och skada rökvarnaren över tid.

3. Undvik döda zoner, dessa kan förhindra att rök 
når rökvarnaren, se bild ovan.

4. Installera inte i insektsangripna områden.
5. Installera inte i områden som utsätts för höga 

koncentrationer av cigarettrök detta kommer 
orsaka störande falsklarm och förr eller senare 
bidra till att förorena rökvarnarens sensorer.

6. Installera inte rökvarnare i kök, pannrum och 
garage där rök och damm kan orsaka störande 
falsklarm.

7. Installera inte direkt på dåligt isolerade väggar 
och tak där gränsskikt med kalluft kan hindra 
rök från att nå rökvarnaren.

8. Installera inte nära föremål som kan förhindra 
att rök når rökvarnaren.

9. Installera inte inom 1,5 m från lysrörsarmaturer 
som kan utlösa störande falsklarm.

Tryck kort på testknappen för att testa larmet. 
Larmet ska ljuda tre gånger med ett blinkan-
de rött ljus och sedan återgå till stand-by för 
övervakning. Efter testet är avslutat, kontrollera 
att den röda lampan blinkar ungefär varje minut. 
Testa larmet en gång i veckan för att säkerställa 
korrekt funktion.
VARNING! Använd hörselskydd vid testning, 
högt ljud över 85dBA!
Testknappen ger ett fullständigt test av rökvar-
naren. Försök inte testa enheten med värme, rök 
eller öppen låga eftersom skador kan uppstå på 
enheten och omgivningen.

Batteribyte

Användarinformation

Produktgaranti
Deltronic Security AB (Deltronic) garanterar 
till dig som köpare att den bifogade rökvar-
naren är fri från defekter i material, utförande 
eller design vid normal användning och service 
under en period av 3 år. Denna garanti kan inte 
överlåtas och täcker inte utbytbara batterier. 
Vårt ansvar gentemot dig, enligt denna garanti 
är begränsat till att reparera eller byta ut någon 
del som vi finner vara defekt i material, utfö-
rande eller design, kostnadsfritt för kunden, 
sänd rökvarnaren med bevis på inköpsdatum till 
adressen nedan (porto betalt), om enheten har 
utbytbara batterier plocka ur dem och bifoga 
dessa i paketen. Villkoren i denna garanti gäller 
inte under följande omständigheter: Om larmet 
har modifierats, demonterats, kontaminerats, 
skadats, försummats eller på annat sätt ändrats 
efter inköpsdatumet eller om det inte fungerar 
på grund av felaktig placering, installation eller 
skada orsakad av underlåtenhet att följa de med-
följande instruktionerna. Det riktas specifikt till 
användarnas uppmärksamhet att långa larmperi-
oder kommer att förkorta rökvarnarens livslängd, 
under vilken tid larmet kommer att ha gett ett 
värdefullt skydd och inga anspråk under garantin 
kommer att tas emot. Deltronic’s ansvar, som 
härrör från försäljningen av detta larm eller enligt 
villkoren i denna garanti, ska inte i något fall över-
stiga kostnaden för utbyte av larmet. Deltronic 
ska inte i något fall hållas ansvarigt för följdförlust 
eller skada som uppstår på grund av fel i larmet 
eller brott mot denna eller någon annan garanti, 
uttrycklig eller underförstådd eller för skada or-
sakad av underlåtenhet att följa de medföljande 
instruktionerna. Denna garanti påverkar inte dina 
lagstadgade rättigheter.

Elavfall
Vänligen kassera enheten på en av kommu-
nens godkända återvinningscentraler efter att 
produktens livslängd har gått ut. Notera datum-
märkningen på sidan. Enheten får inte slängas i 
hushållssoporna!

1. Minst en rökvarnare bör installeras längs med 
utrymningsvägarna på samtliga våningar.

2. Om takmontering är opraktiskt får rökvarnare 
monteras på väggar förutsatt att rummet inte 
är längre eller bredare än 10 meter och att 
ytan inte överstiger 60m2 och att:
• Rökvarnaren skall monteras inom max 15-30 

cm under taket.
• Rökvarnarens botten alltid är ovanför öpp-

ningar såsom ventiler, dörrar och fönster.
• Rökvarnare inte är monterade nära eller 

ovanför värmare eller luftkonditionerings-
ventiler.

3. När rökvarnare monteras i en hall, korridor el-
ler trappavsats så bör rökvarnaren vara mindre 
än tre meter från varje sovrumsdörr för att 
underlätta hörbarheten bakom stängda dörrar.

4. Ingen punkt i taket i något rum, hall eller 
korridor ska vara längre än 7,5 meter från en 
rökvarnare.

5. För att ge en så tidig varning som möjligt om 
en utvecklande brand bör rökvarnare installe-
ras i så många rum som möjligt i ditt hem.

• Sätt tillbaka larmet på plats i taket och testa 
enheten, se avsnittet Testa rökvarnaren.

• Livslängden för alla batterier kan avsevärt 
förkortas genom långa lagringsperioder eller 
om de används vid temperaturer under 0°C 
eller över 40°C.

• Batteriernas livslängd kan förkortas vid frek-
venta eller längre perioder i larm, ofta orsakade 
av cigarettrök, ånga och kondens.

Underhåll av rökvarnare
Ett regelbundet underhållsprogram av rökvarnare 
hjälper till att hålla ditt larm i gott skick.
• Testa larmet varje vecka via testknappen.
• Dammsug och torka av rökvarnaren med en 

fuktig trasa var sjätte månad minst.
• Måla inte och täck aldrig över rökvarnaren 

förutom när du utför dammrikt arbete, såsom 
slipning av tak, golv eller väggar.

• En rökvarnare är en känslig livräddningsanord-
ning behandla den därefter.

• Livslängden för rökvarnaren kan reduceras av-
sevärt genom att inte rengöra och underhålla 
den regelbundet enligt instruktionerna.

• Brist på rimlig skötsel kan också leda till att 
rökvarnaren inte fungerar som den ska och kan 
göra att garantin slutar att gälla.

Det finns två sätt att fästa rökvarnaren i taket, att 
använda den dubbelhäftande tejpdynan eller de 
med-packade skruvarna och pluggen i kombina-
tion.
1. Installation med dubbelhäftande tejp:
När du använder dubbelhäftande tejp, se till 
att takytan är torr, plan och fri från fett, ta bort 
skyddsfolien från ena sidan av den dubbelhäf-
tande tejpdynan, montera den dubbelhäftande 
tejpdynan på rökvarnarens yta märkt ”TWIST TO 
OPEN”, gnugga försiktigt på den dubbelhäftande 
tejpen så att du får en bra vätning mot plasten.
Ta bort locket med den dubbelhäftande tejpdyn-
an monterad från brandvarnaren genom att rikta 
in ”Öppen Indikation” enligt bilden nedan och ta 
sedan bort locket.

Installera batterierna i batterifacket genom att 
följa instruktionerna på etiketten så att polarise-
ringen med + och - blir rätt.

När batterierna är på plats, stäng enheten genom 
att rikta in indikatorerna för öppen och vrid/rote-
ra försiktigt samman de två delarna ca 10 grader.
Observera att du inte kan stänga enheten 
utan att först montera batterier inuti!
Ta bort den sista skyddsfolien och placera sedan 
rökvarnaren i taket, tryck och håll kvar i 30 sek-
under innan du släpper trycket, detta för att låta 
skummet i tejpdynan formas efter ytstrukturen i 
taket. När du är klar, fortsätt till avsnittet Testa 
rökvarnaren.

2. Installation med skruv och plugg:
Välj önskad plats, följ råden enligt ovan. Tänk på 
att se till att de valda ytorna inte innehåller några 
farliga material t.ex. asbest, elektriska ledningar, 
vattenrör eller liknande. Se till att använda skydd 
och säkerhetsåtgärder vid borrning, lämplig 
skyddsutrustning kan vara ögon- och hörsel-
skydd. Bifogade skruv och plugg är lämpliga för 
användning i trä (bara skruvar) samt i gipsskivor 
eller betong (då i kombination av skruv och 
plugg). Ta bort locket märk ”TWIST TO OPEN” från 
rökvarnaren genom att rikta in ”Öppen Indikation” 
enligt bilden nedan och ta sedan bort locket.

Markera med en penna med hjälp av hålstruktu-
ren i locket och borra hål med lämplig borr. Hålen 
i locket kan förborras för att underlätta montage.

Val av installation

Deltronic Security AB
EA Rosengrensgata 4

SE-421 31 Västra Frölunda
info@deltronic.se
www.deltronic.se

Tel: +46 (0)31-14 08 00

Önskar du mer information eller har några frågor är 
välkommen att kontakta oss på nedanstående adress:

-

-

-

-
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Paus (Hush)
Falsklarm i icke-nödsituationer till exempelvis 
skapade från ånga eller stearinljus, kan tillfälligt 
tystas genom att man trycker på paus-knappen 
på rökvarnaren. Den röda lampan blinkar då var 
8:e sekund för att påminna dig om att rökvarna-
ren har pausats, enheten kommer automatiskt att 
återställas till bevakningsläge efter ca 10 minuter.

Tillverkad i China för Deltronic Security AB
Anmält test organ: 1008 (TUV)

(Rökvarnare för hushåll eller liknande bostadsapplikationer)

Restriktioner för att placera rökvarnare:

• Använd alltid fräscha eller nya alkaliska 
AAA-batterier av hög kvalitet.

• Ta bort rökvarnaren från taket och byt ut bat-
terierna, notera korrekt polarisering.

Felsökning
Notera! Alla klick eller larm är inte en indikation 
på batterifel, se nedan för alla felkombinationer.

Normalt läge Röd LED Blinkar varje 
minut, inget ljud

Fullt larm som indi-
kerar rök eller/och 
brand

Upprepad serie om 3 
pip var 4:e sekund med 
blinkande rött ljus

•••
•••
•••

Låg batterinivå Enkelklick varje minut + att 
röd lysdiod blinkar snabbt 
tre gånger var 8:e sek

•
•
•

Testknappen har 
fastnat

Upprepad serie om 5 pip 
var sjätte sekund med 
blinkande rött ljus

• • • • •
• • • • •
• • • • •

Fel i kammaren/elek-
troniken eller på grund 
av hög luftfuktighet

Dubbelklick varje minut + 
att röd LED blinkar snabbt 
tre gånger var 8:e sek

••
••
••

Inspektera rökvarnaren för uppenbara skador. Byt 
batterier samt kontrollera att larmet är installerat 
enligt instruktionerna. Vid upprepade falsklarm, 
kontrollera att enheten är fri från damm, spindel-
väv och externa föroreningar såsom cigarettrök, 
torkande färg, aerosoler från hushållssprayer och 
ånga, det senare förkortar rökvarnarens livslängd 
samt gör garantin ogiltig . Om så är fallet, byt ut 
larmet så snart som möjligt.

När vi laddar mobiltelefoner och andra produkter 
i vårt sovrum samtidigt som vi sover så rekom-
menderar vi starkt en rökvarnare per sovrum, 
åtminstone om du sover med stängd dörr!

Rekommenderade platser för rökvarnare:

Fäst locket i taket med hjälp av bifogade skruvar 
och plugg. Installera batterierna enligt tidigare 
instruktion, när batterierna är på plats montera 
enheten genom att rikta in indikatorerna för 
”Öppen Indikation” och vrid/rotera försiktigt de 
två delarna mot varandra ca 10 grader. 
Observera att du inte kan stänga enheten 
utan att först montera batterier!
När du är klar, testa rökvarnaren enligt nedan.

Testa rökvarnaren

FLERVÅNINGS-
HUS

RÖKVARNARE, MINSTA SKYDD
RÖKVARNARE, REKOMMENDERAT SKYDD

ENPLANSHUS/LÄGENHET

MATSAL KÖK

VARDAGSRUM

SOV-
RUM

SOVRUM

SOVRUM
SOVRUM

SOVRUMSOVRUM

VARDAGSRUM KÖK

KÄLLARE

GARAGE

VID TAKMONTAGE
PLACERAS MINST
50cm FRÅN VÄGG.
VID VÄGGMONTAGE
(REKOMENDERAS EJ) MINST
15cm FRÅN TAK.

 

VID MONTAGE I SNED-
TAK SKALL ENHETEN
MONTERAS MINST 1m
FRÅN TAKNOCK.
          “DÖD ZON” - MED
          STILLASTÅENDELUFT

Detaljer om larmplaceringar

Driftstemp:      0-40°C
Driftsfuktighet:    ≤85%RH
Ljudtryck @ 3m:  ≥85dBA


